Although we have not yet adopted a formal plan to pay dividends in the future, management is currently evaluating dividend policies. However, the declaration and
payment of dividends to holders of our common shares will be entirely at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend upon many factors, including our financial
condition, earnings, legal requirements and other factors our board of directors deems relevant. The terms of our current and future indebtedness may also restrict us from
paying cash dividends.

30

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2004:

(1) on an actual basis after giving effect to a 1:2 reverse stock split of our common shares, which took effect December 1, 2004; and

(2) on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect the this offering and the Transactions.

   You should read this table in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," "Selected Consolidated Historical Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations," our consolidated financial statements, and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and, in each case, the
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2004

Actual

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)  $ 164.7 $ 58.3

Total debt (including current portion):
 Existing revolving credit facility  $ — $ —
 Existing term loan borrowings(1)   66.7  —
 New senior credit facility   —  200.0
 Capitalized leases and other debt   8.8  8.8
 113/4% Notes, net(2)   158.3  —
 91/2% Notes, net(3)   267.9  160.8

  Total debt  $ 501.7 $ 369.6

Shareholders' equity:

Common shares, par value $0.002 per share, 175,000,000 shares authorized
actual and 500,000,000 pro forma, 52,444,291 shares outstanding actual and
65,944,291 shares outstanding pro forma as adjusted  $ 0.1 $ 0.1

 Paid in capital in excess of par   2.5  195.3
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   3.2  3.2
 Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   35.4  (124.4)

  Total shareholders' equity   41.2  74.2
   Total capitalization  $ 542.9 $ 443.8

(1) The existing term loan has a $4.4 million amortization on December 31, 2004.

(2) Net of $1.7 million of unamortized discount as of September 30, 2004 actual. Assumes 100% of the outstanding 113/4% Notes will be tendered.

(3) Net of $7.1 million and $4.3 million of unamortized underwriting fees as of September 30, 2004 actual and pro forma as adjusted, respectively.

31

DILUTION

   If you invest in our common shares, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the initial public offering price per share of our common shares and
the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common shares immediately after this offering and the consummation of the Transactions. Pro forma net

[…]

interest of Herbalife International as of that date, and as adjusted to reflect the sale of common shares in this offering; (1) each of Herbalife's and Herbalife International's
directors, (2) each of our five mostly highly compensated executive officers, (3) all directors and executive officers as a group and (4) each person or entity known to Herbalife
to beneficially own more than five percent (5%) of the outstanding common shares of Herbalife.

115

   For purposes of this table, information as to the number and percentage of shares beneficially owned is calculated based on the number of common shares outstanding as
of September 30, 2004 and the number and percentage of shares beneficially owned after this offering gives effect to the issuance of our common shares in this offering.
Following the consummation of the offering, the public will beneficially own 21.7% of our common shares.

Beneficial Ownership of Herbalife

Number of Shares Beneficially Owned Prior
to this Offering(1)

Number of Shares Beneficially Owned After
this Offering(1)

Name and address of beneficial owner

Number of Shares
being Sold

in this Offering

Number

%

Number

%

Greater than 5% beneficial owners and other selling shareholders
Whitney V, L.P.  26,016,285 49.6% — 26,016,285 39.5%
Whitney Strategic Partners V, L.P.  228,230 * — 228,230 *
Whitney Private Debt Fund, L.P.  402,792 * 300,521 102,271 *
Green River Offshore Fund  42,964 * — 42,964 *
Total  26,690,271 50.9%   26,389,750 40.0%
CCG Investments (BVI), L.P.(2)*  13,227,396 25.2% 151,467 13,075,929 19.8%
CCG Associates—QP, LLC(2)*  664,928 1.3% 7,614 657,314 1.0%
CCG Associates—AI, LLC(2)*  61,827 * 708 61,119 *
CCG Investment Fund—AI, LP(2)*  177,203 * 2,029 175,174 *
CCG AV, LLC—Series C(2)*  436,356 * 4,997 431,359 *
CCG AV, LLC—Series E(2)*  354,418 * 4,058 350,360 *
CCG CI, LLC(2)*  226,242 * 2,591 223,651 *
Total  15,148,370 28.9%   14,974,906 22.7%
Dava Buyum  13,821 * 1,321 12,500 *
John L. Curtis  14,204 * 7,000 7,204 *
Exconde Jr Trust  11,312 * 11,312 0 *
Michael Katz  12,690 * 6,345 6,345 *
Tatiana Kolpakova  16,968 * 16,968 0 *
Henry Neuman  15,473 * 2,973 12,500 *
Nutrition Bahamas Ltd.  103,188 * 20,000 83,188 *
Cindy O'Connell  48,141 * 48,141 0 *
Kurt O'Connell  56,818 * 56,818 0 *
John O. Peterson  177,557 * 88,778 88,779 *
Susan B. Peterson  177,557 * 88,779 88,778 *
Rinaldo Porcile  28,409 * 14,205 14,204 *
Ronald Rosenau  14,205 * 14,205 0 *
Henry J. Smek  142,045 * 142,045 0 *
Frederick Cohn  17,250 * 6,000 11,250 *
Susan Shahoda  1,125 * 1,125 0 *

Directors and named executive officers
Peter M. Castleman(3)  26,690,271 50.9% 300,521 26,389,750 40.0%
James H. Fordyce  0 * — 0 *
Jesse T. Rogers(4)*  15,148,370 28.9% 173,464 14,974,906 22.7%
Kenneth J. Diekroeger(4)*  15,148,370 28.9% 173,464 14,974,906 22.7%
Leslie Stanford(5)  1,291,477 2.5% — 1,291,477 2.0%
Markus Lehman  552,841 1.1% — 552,841 *
Charles L. Orr(6)  29,602 * — 29,602 *
Henry Burdick(7)  666,590 1.3% — 666,590 1.0%
Michael O. Johnson(8)  988,588 1.9% — 988,588 1.5%
Brian L. Kane(9)  549,604 * — 549,604 *
Gregory Probert(10)  135,000 * — 135,000 *
David Kratochvil(11)  74,204 * — 74,204 *
John B. Purdy(12)  85,000 * — 85,000 *
Robert Levy(13)  74,204 * — 74,204 *
All Directors and Executive Officers as a Group (14 persons)(14)
Total  46,285,751 85.0%   45,811,766 67.4%

* Less than 1%.

 c/o Whitney & Co., LLC, 177 Broad Street, Stamford, Connecticut 06901.

116

* c/o Golden Gate Private Equity, Inc., One Embarcadero Center, 33rd Floor, San Francisco, California 94111.

 c/o Herbalife International, Inc., 1800 Century Park East, Los Angeles, California 90067.

(1) Applicable percentage of ownership as of September 30, 2004 prior to this offering is based upon 52,444,291 common shares outstanding, and after this offering, based
upon 65,944,291 common shares outstanding and in each case the relevant number of shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options which are